UNOFFICIAL COPeYsis:

q | PO S Bt Lage 4ol gy
1998-08-19 1%:0n0:21¢
' Gook Cous! o i iy Jar 57.00

J
3
W FIRST LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT C/ W
N 65
N This First Lozp Modification Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of the Ist day of

April, 1998, by and betwvezn LaSalle National Bauk, not individually but as Trustee under that
certain Trust created pursraut to a Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1997 and known as
Trust Number 121312 ("Trusice"), and Near Loop Lofts, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability
company {"Beneficiary") (the Trustee and Beneficiary are hereunder collectively referred to as
"Borrower"), and LaSalle Bank FsF, whose address is 8303 West Higgins Road, Chicago,
{llinois 60631 (hereinafter called the ".eazer").

ToPo3 {1y

RECITALS:

A. Borrower is indebted to Lender pursue:at-to that certain Secured Promissory Note
dated October 31, 1997 made payable to Lender inanc principal amount of THIRTY-NINE
MILLION FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNWDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS
($39,045,669)(the "Near Loop Note"), which debt is secured by that certain Mortgage and
Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 1997 made by Borrower to Lender and recorded in
the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on Novembei 4. 1997 as Document No.
97823852 (the "Near Loop Mortgage"), encumbering the real propetty described in Exhibit A
atiached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Near Loop Mortgaged Properiy")(the Near Loop
Note, Near Loop Mortgage and all other instruments evidencing or securinysysa indebtedness
are referred to collectively herein as "Near Loop Loan Documents").

CrE

[ 3
2YSTEL86

THiS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND UPON STREET ADDRESSES:

RECORDING RETURN TO:
See attached Exhibit A

Thomas R, Brashler
Siahl Brashler LLC PERMANENT TAX INDEX NUMBERS:

20 East Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinols 60604 Sce attached Exhibit A




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Borrower is also indebted to Lender pursuant to that certain First Amended and
Restated Secured Promissory Note dated October 31, 1997 made payable to Lender in the
principal amount of SEVEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (§7,600,000)
(the "May Note"), which debt is secured by that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Rents and
Security Agreement dated as of May 6, 1992 made by American National Bank and Trust
Company of Chicago as Trustee Under Trust Agreement dated November 14, 1989 and known
as Trust No. 109601-02 to LaSalle Bank Lake View (and subsequently assigned to Lender) and
recorded in the Office of the Caok County Recorder of Deeds on May 15, 1992 as Document No.
92334469, as modified by Loan Modification Agreement August 31, 1993 recorded September
1, 1993 as Document No. 93695154, Second Loan Modification Agreement dated August 30,
1996 recorded February 3, 1997 as Document No. 97074978, Third Loan Modification
Agreement Uetween Borrower and Lender dated as of October 31,1997 recorded November 4,
1997 in the (:ff;c= of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as Document No. 97823855, and Loan
Modification Agresment of even date herewith (collectively the "May Mortgage"), encumbering
the real property described in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "May
Mortgaged Property") (the May Note, May Mortgage and all other instruments evidencing or
securing such indebtedness aye referred to collectively herein as “May Loan Documents").

C. Borrower has asked Lender to modify the terms of the May Note and the May
Loan Documents to, among other tivings, adjust the interest rate and extend the term thereof, and
Lender has agreed to modify the May Liran Documents and the Near Loop Loan Documents by
consolidating the total indebtedness due Lend<iunder the May Note and the Near Loop Note into
a single promissory note secured by the Near-Leap Loan Documents.

D.  All capitalized terms not defined in tris Anreement shall have the same meanings
as set forth in the Near Loop Loan Documents and the'Mav Loan Documents. To the extent of
any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Near Loop Loan
Documents or the May Loan Documents, this Agreement shal! k¢ controlling.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, promises and iezitals set forth
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of v/pich is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Adoption of Recitals. The parties acknowledge that the Recitals are true
and correct and are incorporated into this Agreement as though fully set forth herein,

Feg pt RILASN




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>




UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgments.

a. Borrower hereby acknowledges and confirms to Lender that the
outstanding principal balance of the May Note as of the date hereof is $7,600,000, and the
outstanding principal balance of the Near Loop Loan as of the date hereof is $39,045,669.

b. Borrower acknowledges and confirms to Lender that: (i) all sums
due Lender under the May Note and the Near Loop Note, as stated above, are due and
payable without any defense or right of sctoff or reduction by Borrower existing as of the
date hereof; (ii) that the security interests and liens granted under the May Loan
Decuments and the Near Loop Loan Documents and other related security documents are
valid, binding and enforceable in accordance with their terms; and (iii) that Lender has
fully performed all of its obligations which were required to be performed prior to the date
hereof willi «eapect to the loans evidenced and secured by the May Loan Documents and
the Near Loop Luan Documents.

c. Farrower hereby affirms and restates all representations, warranties
and covenants made or‘assiived by it under the May Loan Documents and the Near Loop
Loan Documents.

3. Extension of May “ote Maturity; Consolidation and Restatement of

Indebtedness. Lender hereby agrees to extena ihe term of the May Note for a period expiring
on October 31, 2007, and to modify all other provisions of the May Note to match the provisions
of the Near Loop Note by consolidating the princiral balance thereof with the principal balance
of the Near Loop Note. The consolidated indebtedncss gnder the May Note and the Near Loop
Note is hereby restated pursuant to that certain First Amendad and Restated Secured Promissory
Note in the principal amount of $46,645,669 in the form of Exhibit C attached hereto and made
a part hereof, which note shall be substituted for all purposes agihe Note described in the Near
Loop Loan Documents and the May Loan Documents.

4, Fees and Expenses. Borrower shall pay concurrently herewith all costs and
fees, including but not limited to appraisal fees, title charges, recording fees'and attorneys' fees,
incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement.

5. Waiver and Release of Claims and Defenses. Borrower (the "Releasing
Party”) hereby waives, discharges and forcver releases Lender, its predecessor in interest, and
their respective employees, officers, directors, attorneys, stockholders, successors and assigns (the
“Released Parties") from and of any and all claims, causes of action, allegations or assertions that
Releasing Party has, had, or may have had at any time up through and including the date of this
Apreement against any or all of the Released Parties relating to the Loan Documents or Lender’s
actions or omissions in connection with the Loan, regardless of when any of such claims, causes
of action, allegations or assertions arose.

cVSTRLIS6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




6. Continuing Performance. Borrower agrees to continue performance of
all covenants under the Near Loop Loan Documents and the May Loan Documents as modified
hereby and to pay the indebtedness set forth in the Note. Nothing in this Agreement shall in any
manner impair the Note or any of the other Near Loop Loan Documents or the May Loan
Documents, as modified hereby, or any of the Other Loan Documents or the first liens and
security interests created thereby, and nothing herein shall alter, waive, modify or affect any
promise, agreement, covenant or condition recited in any of the Near Loop Loan Documents or
the May Loan Documents (except as specifically set forth herein) or affect or impair any rights,

powers or remedies of Lender under the Near Loop Loan Documents or the May Loan
Documents.

7. Land Trustee Exculpation. This Agreement is executed by LaSalle
National Bank ot personally, but solely as successor land trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise
of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as land trustee (and such trustee hereby
warrants in its indtvidval capacity that it possesses full power and authority to execute this
instrument), and it is-cxpressly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shall be
construed as creating any 1ia%itity on such land trustee personally to perform any covenant, either
express or implied herein contairied; except the warranty contained in this exculpatory paragraph,
all such liability, if any, being-expressly waived by Lender; provided that nothing herein
contained shall be construed in any way <o as to affect or impair the lien of the Mortgage or
Lender's right to foreclose same, or ccrstrued in any way so as to limit any of the rights and
remedies of Lender in any such foreclosure proceedings or other enforcement of the Loan
Documents as modified hereby.

&
«3
oV
b
o
i
N




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Loan Modification
Agreement as of the date first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:

LASALLE BANK FSB LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, as Trustee
W) S aforesaid 4 ot peoscaudly

oy ,
By Mooy CGelue—
ItSZ L RN X ’-“jv!/‘.

f"l , s B J.’:‘ -
Attest:__/{ AL ';:&:’,/ Jd
# ° ™ ;
Its: it

NEAR LOOP LOFTS, L.L.C., an lilinois
limited liability company, by its Managers:

Annie  Properties, Inc., an lllinois
corporation..___

Lewis S. Kot id
wis Mesmt\\

Bilger Cor)x, ation, w0 ":Ts;‘ poration
sy [—77) ‘%

) - . )
Richard M. Russ,Jr.{ President

JATRBALASALLE\KOSTINER\WWEAR LOOP LOANMODIFICATION AUGUST 1998

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK )

j, Adie-s & BV Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that 0 MAZ DLt and LN Tem o the

o AT e bt and TN Lfespectively, of LaSalle National Bank, personally known
to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing First Loan
Modification Agreement as such s s #wer “gnd wakns s .o, appeared before

me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as

their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Association, as Trustee

.5.

cPhSILise




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

H : . B LN AL N P R
as aforesaid for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said “'then and

there acknowledged that he, as custodian of the corporate seal of said Association, did affix the
corporate seal of said Association to said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the
free and voluntary act of said Association, as Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes

therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this / /day of Augu‘;t 1998.

v/%f@w Ee

Notary Puﬁhc
My Commission Expires:
0 />-8)7 4 |
f//%¥ /77 T KATHLEEWE BYE
NOTARY PUBLIC 5TATE OF KLINCH

Ccnniuk}n Est 1023600 £

ZYSILLsE




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINGIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OFCOOK )

I, \;(i, e b lydio Notary Public in anc} for saxd Coumy, e State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that ", vy 1% S A ey zﬁ of LASALLE
BANK FSB, who is personally known to me to be the samc person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing First Loan Modification Agreement in such capacity, appeared before me this day
in persor aae! acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and
voluntary azi 2nd as the free and voluntary act of said Bank for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

GIVEN under my ]"aﬂd and Notana[ Seal this lZ tu " day of August, 1998,

Vi | Donlolo

Notn yPublic

My Commission Exzires: . O

Yo gy i L 3

"

%
~]
o)
b
5
[




UNOFFICIAL COP

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK )

\\ ‘1 |: .

L 1:‘;‘ B “ by ndiix-’i.fﬁ..‘: , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBRY CERTIFY, that Lewis S. Kostiner, President of Annie Properties, Inc., an lilinois
corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary
act of s corporation, as duly authorized Manager of Near Loop Lofts, L.L..C. for the uses and

purposes thersin set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this! _2—_“_" day of August, 1998.

| 1'( : ,f"fv", c i
k Tl { [ al vt
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

! i
1 Wy (}_ gl 1, @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that Richard M. Ross, Jr., President of Bilger Corporation, an Ohio
corporation, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivred the said instrument as his own frec and voluntary act and as the free and voluniary

act of said corporation, as duly authorized Manager of Near Loop Lofts, L.L.C. for the uses and
purposes therei. set forth.

GIVEN under 10y is2nd and Notarial Seal this L_Zj‘day of August, 1998.

!

! f i
/ i {h,..( [ [’?/é;‘r\r/’ Y f/ /]

Notary Public

My Comriiission Expires:

Ty '7:'
N, [! 9 s
(o V% Rivh y ;

>y QILL86




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PO S -
P B T e o oAl ety
- = n‘.‘. PR
: - T
D O e BT e e A = ~2 oz ar wn e e - = o




UNOFFICIAL COPY

exmpiT [
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL I:

LOT 1, THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 125.11 FEET OF THE WEST 1.45
FEET THEREOF) AND LOTS § AND 6 IN THE ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO
9, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 50 IN CARPENTER'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO;
TOGET!EE. WITH LOT 11 AND THE NORTH 35 FEET OF LOT 12 AND THE NORTH 2
FEET OF THZ SOUTH 15 FEET OF THE EAST 50 FEET OF LOT 12 AND THE SOUTH S
FEET OF THE: WNORTH 40 FEET OF THE WEST 75 FEET OF LOT 12, AFORESAID, IN
BLOCK 50 IN CARPENTER'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 8, TOWINSITP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL

MERIDIAN, IN COOX/COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Commonly known as: 1002V, Washington and 16-22 N. Morgan, Chicago, Illinois
P.ILN. 17-08-44£-011, 17-08-446-012, 17-08-446-015

PARCEL 2:

THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 2 AND THE NORTH 125:17 FEET OF THE WEST 1.45 FEET OF
THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 2 AND LOTS 3 AND 4 IN 171. ASSESSOR'S DIVISION OF LOTS
1 TO 9, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK 50 IN CARFENTER'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO;
TOGETHER WITH LOT 10 AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 15 AND THE'WEST 70 FEET
OF THE NORTH 6 INCHES OF THE SOUTH 172 OF LOT 13 IN BLOCK 50 IN
CARPENTER'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHEAZT .1/4 OF SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINC(PAL MERIDIAN IN

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Commonly known as: 1017 W, Washington, Chicago, Illinois
P.LN. 17-08-446-001, 17-08-446-004, 17-08-446-005, 17-08-446-006

PARCEL 3A:

LOTS 27 TO 33, INCLUSIVE, IN S. F. GALE'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 52 OF

CARPENTER'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN

COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.
Commonly known as: 14 N. Peoria, Chicago, Illinois

P.LN. 17-08-448-003

SVSIL266




UNOFFICIAL COPY

P et TR
N £723 FENSNET




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 3B:

LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 IN ROGERS' SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 1 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S
SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 AND OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, WITH BLOCK 5 IN DUNCAN'S ADDITION ALL IN CHICAGO, (EXCEPT
THAT PART OF SAID LOT 3, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNPNC AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 4 IN ROGER'S SUBDIVISION,
AFORESAIP, THENCE SOUTH IN A STRAIGHT LINE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
LOT 4 TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 4, WHICH POINT IS 5 FEET 5-3/4
INCHES NORTi14>F THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE EAST, A DISTANCE
OF 1 FOOT 6-1/4 INCHES; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION TG A POINT ON
THE NORTH LINE CF/SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 114 FEET 10-1/2 INCHES TO A
POINT 2 FEET 1-3/4 INCHESD EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3; THENCE
WEST ALONG THE NORT# LINE OF LOT 3 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING), IN COOK

COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Commonly known as: 1001 W, Mrdison, Chicago, Illinois

P.IN. 17-17-203-021

PARCEL 4:

LOTS 11 TO 16, INCLUSIVE, IN S. F. GALE'S SUEDIVISION .OF BLOCK 52 OF
CARPENTER’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PrINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Commonly known as: 19 N. Sangamon, Chicago, Illinois

P.LN. 17-08-448-002

PARCEL 5:

THE WEST 15 FEET OF LOT 21 AND LOTS 22 TO 28 IN BLOCK 6 IN MALCOLM M.
MCNEIL'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 6, 7 AND 8 IN WRIGHT'S ADDITION TO
CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8§, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Comemonly known as: 17 N. Loomis and 1346-64 W, Madison, Chicago, Illinois

P.LN. 17-08-335-009, 17-08-335-013, 17-08-335-014, 17-08-335-015,
17-08-335-016, 17-08-335-024, 17-08-335-025

-

2yGeTeist




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Fe




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 6:

THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT 49 ALSO THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF
LOT 50 LYING NORTH OF THE SOUTH WALL OF AN EXISTING TALL ! STORY BRICK
BUILDING, SAID SOUTH WALL BEING A STRAIGHT LINE RUNNING FROM A POINT
ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 50, 31.09 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF
LOT 50 AS MEASURED ON THE EAST LINE THEREQF, TO A POINT ON THE WEST
LINE OF THE SAID EAST 1/2 OF LOT 50, 31.16 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF
LOT 50 AS MEASURED ON THE WEST LINE THEREOF, ALL IN THE SUBDIVISION OF
THE WEGT 1/2 OF LOTS 120 AND 125, AND ALL OF LOTS 123, 124, 127 TO 134
INCLUSIVE- AND 137 IN BRONSON'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, ALL IN THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPATI, MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 1448 N. Orleans, Chicago, Illincis
P.IN. 17-04-200-077

PARCEL 7.

LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 IN BLOCK 6 IN MCNEILL’S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 6, 7 AND
8 IN WRIGHT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGS N SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 3% NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MFRIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 1325-43 W. Washington, Caisago, Illinois

P.IN. 17-08-335-006, 17-08-335-007, 3708-335-0@8 2

MANCONTRACTLOAN-ALGL
103097- 2 {0pm

2YSTLL86




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

~ .,

!

baa

b

#

.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT [3
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL {:

LOTS 1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13 AND 16 IN SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 11 OF CARPENTER'S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO, A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIF 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN

COOK COWUNTY, ILLINOIS

PARCEL 2.

THAT PART OF LOTS 176 AND 27 TO 30 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 7 IN
CARPENTER’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 4, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
TOGETHER WITH PART OF KINZIZ: STREET LYING NORTH OF AND ADJOINING THE
NORTH LINE OF AFORESAID BLGTK 7 AND SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING THE
"DIVISION LINE" BETWEEN THE LANIES OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN
RAILWAY COMPANY AND THE LANDS OF T H{E PITTSBURGH, CINCINNATI, CHICAGO
AND ST. LOUIS RAILWAY COMPANY AS ESTABLISHED BY AGREEMENT DATED
FEBRUARY 11, 1903, AND RECORDED FEBRUARY 9, 1943, AS DOCUMENT NO.

13028398:

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE #AST LINE OF AFORESAID
BLOCK 7 EXTENDED NORTH TO AFORESAID "DIVISION.L'NE", THENCE WEST ON
AFORESAID "DIVISION LINE" A DISTANCE OF 251.71 FEET TO/ITS INTERSECTION
WITH THE WEST LINE OF AFORESAID BLOCK 7, BEING THE £AST LINE OF MAY
STREET, EXTENDED NORTH, THENCE SOUTH ON AFORESAID DESCRIBED WEST
LINE OF BLOCK 7, A DISTANCE OF 105.0 FEET TO A POINT, THERCE ZAST ON A
LINE PARALLEL WITH AFORESAID "DIVISION LINE" A DISTANCE OF 251,73 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF AFORESAID BLOCK 7; THENCE NORTT.ON THE
EAST LINE OF AFORESAID BLOCK 7; AND ITS EXTENSION NORTH BEING THE WEST
LINE .OF ABERDEEN STREET, A DISTANCE OF 105.0 FEET TO THE PLACE OF

BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 312-28 N. May Street and 351 N, May Street, Chicago, Illinois

P.IN. 17-08-408-005, 17-08-408-004

MANCONTRACTLOAN-B.LGL
103097121 1pm

eYSILese




. UNOFFICIAL COPY

5% EJ~- ";}!{ﬁ.‘ .




UNOFFkﬂAL gOPY

FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

$46,645,669 April 1, 1998
Chicago, lllinois

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, LaSalle National Bank, not individually but as Trustee
under a Trust Agreement (the "Trust Agreement”) dated October 16, 1997 and known as Trust No.
121312 ("Trust") and Near Loop Lofts, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company {"Beneficiary")
(Trust and Beneficiary are referred to jointly herein as “Borrower*), hereby jointly and severally promise
{0 pay to the order of LaSalle Bank FSB, its principal office and place of business located at 8303 Wes!
Riggins Rrad, 6th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60631-2941, or any successor holder of this Note ("Lender"),

at Lender's principal place of business, or such other place or places as Lender from time to time may
designate in viriting, the principal sum of FORTY SIX MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE
THOUSAND ST KTINDRED SIXTY-NINE DOLLARS ($46,645,669) in lawful money of the United

States of America.

L. Interest Rate. The unpaid principal amount hereof shall bear interest at the fixed rate of
Seven and Five Hundred Eighty-Z‘iv¢ Thousandths percent (7,585 %) per annum (the "Interest Rate"}, from
the date of disbursement hereunder ra the unpaid principal balance hereof from time to time outstanding,
The Interest Rate shall be adjusted on Oetober 31, 2002, ("Adjustment Date™), to a per annum rate equal
to the sum of the yield on a five (5) yeer United States Treasury Security or Bond as of the third (3rd)
business day prior to the Adjustment Date-p'ie One and Six-Tenths percent (1.60%). The outstanding
principal balance fiereof shall bear interest at tie #4justed Interest Rate from the Adjustment Date through

the Maturity Dale (as defined below).

2. Payments. Commencing on May 1, 1592 and on the first (1st) day of cach month
thereafter through April 1, 1999, Borrower shall make paymernis of interest only at the Interest Rate on the
outstanding principal balance hereunder, Commencing on M1, 1959 and on the first (15t} day of each
month thereafter Borrower shall make level monthly payments of srincinal and interest in the amount of
Three Hundred Fifty-four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Three allars ($354,873), with a final
payment of all outstanding principal and accrued but unpaid interest duc on October 31, 2007 (the
"Maturity Date”). THIS IS A BALLOON NOTE, AND ON THE MATURITY DATE ALL
OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL AND UNPAID INTEREST SHALL BE DUE # ND PAYABLE.

All interest due hereunder shall be computed for the actual number of days ciazied on the basis
of a year consisting of three hundred sixty (360) days. All advances and repayments hetednder shall be
evidenced by entries on the books and records of Lender which shall be presumptive evidesce of the
principal amount and interest owing and unpaid on this Note. The failure to sa record any such amount
or any error in so recording any such amount shall not, however, limit or otherwise affect the obligations
of Borrower hereunder or under any note to repay the principal amount of the liabilities together with ail

interest accruing thereon,

3, Security for Note. The payment of this Note is secured by all security interests, liens,
pledges, assignments and encumbrances concurrently herewith or from time to time hereafier granted by
or for Borrower to Lender in connection with this Note, including, but not limited fo, the liens evidenced
by that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 1997, as modified by that certain
Ioan Modification Agreement of even date herewith, made by Borrower for the bencfit of Lender
{"Mortgage") encumbering the real properties corunonly known as 1448 North Orleans, 1327 Wes!
Washington, 1001-1017 West Washington and {001 W, Madison, 16-22 North Morgan, 17 North Loomis,
14 North Peoria, 19 North Sangamon, 1346-64 West Washington, 312-328 N. May, and 351 N. May,

COPY

2yarIeis6




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

.
-
-~
B3N
Rk

e
ar,

g S

R R P ety LT Wy~ Sl




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Chicago, Illinois (collectively, the "Premises"), that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases exccuted by
Borrower (the "Assignment"), that certain Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment Under Land
Trust executed by Beneficiary (the "Collateral ABI"), that certain Environmental Indemnity Agreement
executed by Beneficiary (“Indemnity"), those certain Continuing Guaranties executed by principals of
Beneficiary (the "Guaranties"), that certain Pledge Agreement executed by certain principals of Beneficiary
(the "Pledge Agreement"), the Other Loan Documents (as defined in the Mortgage) granting mortgage liens
and other collateral interests to Lender in the real property commonly known as 1010-1020 S. Wabash,
Chicago, Illinois, and such other instruments, documents and agreements evidencing and/or securing the
payment of this Note as Trust, Beneficiary or any other person executes and delivers to Lender now and
from time to time hereafter (the Note, the Mcrigage, the Assignment, the Collateral ABI, the Indemnity,
the Guarantics, the Pledge Agreement, the Other Loan Documents, and afl other documents described in
the foregoing szntence are collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents®). The Premises, the
property granted &s security under the Other Loan Documents (as defined in the Morigage), and all other
property, rights #:d ussets pledged or given to secure this Note are herein referred to as the "Mortgaged
Property.” The ternis und provisions of the Loan Documents are incorporated herein by this reference
thereto as if fully set forth berein, including but not limited to the right to accelerate the full amount due
hereunder in the event of < sale as defined in the Mortgage or any further encumbrance of the Mortgaged

Property.

4, Prepayment. (a) Provided that no Event of Default then exists under this Note, Borrower
may voluntarily prepay the principai-balance of this Note in whole or in part at any time, subject
to the following conditions:

(i) Not less than 14 days prior to the date upon which Borrower desires to make
such prepayment, Borrower shalt deliver to Lender written notice of its intention
to prepay, which notice shall be irzvocable and state the prepayment amount and
the prepayment date;

(i) Borrower shall pay to Lender, corcuriently with such prepayment, a
prepayment premium (the "Prepayment Preo’ian") equal to the grealer of (A)
the Yield Amount (as hereinafter defined) or (B) 1% o the amount being prepaid,

(ili) Borrower shall pay to Lender all accrued and unpaid. nterest through the date
of such prepayment on the principal balance being prepaid anc

(iv) Borrower shall pay to Lender any other obligations of Borrewes to Lender
then due which remain unpaid.

()  Borrower acknowledges that the Loan was made on the basis and
assumption that Lender would receive the payments of principal and interest set forth herein for
the full term hereof, Therefore, whenever the maturity hereof has been accelerated by Lender by
reason of the occurrence of an Event of Default under this Note or any other of the Loan
Documents, including an acceleration by reason of sale, conveyance, further encumbrance or other
Event of Default (which acceleration shall be at Lender's sole option), there shall be due, in
addition to the outstanding principal balance, accrued interest and other sums due hereunder, a
premium equal to the Prepayment Premium that would be payable pursuant to clause (a) above if
such principal balance had been voluntarily prepaid by Borrower.

2-

2VSTeLs6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

©

calculated as follows:

For purposes of this Note, the "Yield Amount” shall be the amount

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

There shall first be determined, as of the date fixed for
prepayment (the "Prepayment Date"), the yield to maturity
percentage (the "Current Yield") for the United States Treasury
Note closes! in maturity to the Maturity Date (the Treasury Note")
as published in The Wall Street Journal, 1f The Wall Street
Journal or the publication of such rates therein is discontinued,
Lender, in its sole discretion, shall designate another daily
financial or governmental publication of national circulation to be
used to determine the Current Yield;

If the Current Yield exceeds the Loan Rate, then the Yield
Amount shall equal zero;

If the Loan Rate exceeds the Current Yield, the Yield Amount
shall be calculated as follows:

(A)  Asofeach scheduled payment date through and including
the Maturily Date, Lender shall calculate the difference
between (1) the principal and interest payment on the
Loan which would have been due and payable on such
payment date if the prepayment were not being made, and
(2) the wrmount which shall actually be due and payablec on
such payrient date after giving effect to the prepayment
(such differzpzc being hereinafier referred to as the “Net

Payment").

(B)  The present value of ‘each Net Payment shall then be
calculated by discounting vrsarits scheduled payment date
the amount of such Net Payraeri at the Current Yield.

(C)  The principal amount being pr.pari shall then be
subtracted from the sum of all ol W~ rresent values
calculated pursuant to clause (B), and the cesult shall be
the amount of the Yield Amount.

Borrower shall not be entitled in any event to a credit against, or a reduction of, the indebtedness
being prepaid if the Current Yield exceeds the Loan Rate or for any other reason.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no prepayment premium shall be payable with respect to any
prepayment of the entire principal balance (A) occurring at any time prior to May 1, 1999 where
resulting from an arms-length sale of the Mortgaged Property or any portion thereof (o an
unrelated third party, or (B) during the periods of May 1, 2002 through October 31, 2002, or May
1, 2007 through October 31, 2007, unless such prepayment arises from an acceleration of the
Maturity Date as a result of a default or event of default under the Loan Documents. Except as
expressly set forth in this Section, this Note may not be prepaid by Borrower.

.

SVYSILLB6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. Acceleration on Default; Waivers. If any payment due under this Note or any othier monies
owing from Borrower to Lender hereunder or under the Loan Documents is not pald when due, or if

Borrower otherwise defaults under the terms of this Note or if a default or event of default occurs under
any of the Loan Documents, including the Other Loan Documents (after the expiration of any applicable
grace or cure periods specifically provided for therein) (collectively referred to herein as a "Default”), then
all indebtedness evidenced by this Note, together with all other monies owing hereunder by Borrower to
Lender, will be due and payable in full. The acceptance by Lender of any payment, partial or otherwisc,
made hereunder after the time when it becomes due as herein set forth will not establisk a custom or
constitute a waiver by Lender of any right to enforce prompt payment thereof or a waiver of any other
Default or the same Default on another occasion. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE
LAW, BORP.OWER HEREBY WAIVES THE APPLICATION OF ANY AND ALL OF THEIR RIGHTS
AND POWEKS YJNDER ALL STATUTES OF LIMITATION AND SIMILAR STATUTES AND LAWS
AS TO THIS NC'{T AND ALL PORTIONS HEREQF, DEMAND, PRESENTMENT FOR PAYMENT,
PROTEST AND WCTICE OF NON-PAYMENT AND PROTEST ARE HEREBY WAIVED BY
BORROWER AND [VERY ENDORSER AND/OR GUARANTOR HEREOF.

6. Default Rat--of Interest. If any payment or other monies owing to Lender are not paid
when due, or upon the acceleratior. of the indebtedness evidenced hereby, then, from the due date of such
amounts until all accrued, unpaid iiteress; all prepayment premiums, and any other amounts due hercunder
or under any of the Loan Documents are paid or otherwise satisfied in full, all such amounts and
indebtedness shall bear interest at the Defau! Rate, Asused herein, the "Default Rate™ means a per annum
rate of interest equal to the Interest Rate as changing from time to time plus five (%) percent.

7. Late Charge. In the event Lender reccives any payment due under this Note more than
fifteen (15) days after the due date therefor, Lender, ‘at.its sole election and in its sole discretion, may
collect from Borrower a "late charge” of five cents ($0.02) %o~ each one dollar ($1.00) of such delinquent
payment to reimburse Lender for the extra administrative cosi 2ad expense involved in handling the late
payment, Lender's acceptance of any late charge payment shail rict constitute a waiver of any of its rights
ot remedies or of any Default which may then or thereafter occur o. ex'st hereunder.

8. Fees_and Expenses, If Lender employs counsel for advic2 with respect to the Loan
Documents te respond to any request of Trust or Beneficiary, including but4oi Lmited to, a request for
a consent, waiver, amendment or interpretation of the Loan Documents or to iniecvene, file a petition,
answer, motion or other pleading in any suit or proceeding (bankruptcy or otherwise)eisting to the Loan
Documents or the Premises, or to attempt to collect this Note or said other monies froin, 0w enforce the
Loan Documents against, Borrower or any other party, then, in any such event, to the extext jermitted by
law all of the reasonable attorneys' and paralegals' fees and expenses arising from such services, and ail
expenses, costs and charges relating thereto, shall be an additional liability owing hereunder by Rorrower
to Lender, payable within five (5) days of demand and bearing interest at the Default Rate, from the date
of demand until paid in full to Lender and shall be secured by the licn evidenced by the Mortgage.

9. Interest Limitation, All agreements between Bosrower and Lender expressly are limited
so that in no contingency or event whatsoever, whether by reason of disbursement of the proceeds hereof
or otherwise, shall the amount paid or agreed to be paid by Borrower to Lender for the use, detention or
forbearance of the amounts to be disbursed hercunder exceed the highest lawful rate of interest permissible
under the law which a court of competent jurisdiction, by a final non-appealable arder, determines is
applicable hereto ("Highest Lawful Rate"). If fulfillment of any provision herein contained at the time
performance of such provision becomes due involves exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate, then ipso facto,

-4-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

the obligation to fulfill the same shall be reduced to such Highest Lawful Rate. If by any circumstance
Lender shall ever receive as interest an amount which would exceed the Highest Lawful Rate, the amount
which may be deemed excessive interest shall be applied to the principal and not to interest, or, if such
excessive interest exceeds the unpaid principal under this Note, such excess shall be refunded to Borrower.
All interest paid or agreed to be paid to Lender under this Note or any instrument executed in connection
with this Note shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, be amortized, prorated, allocated, and
spread throughout the full period untit payment in full of the principal (including the period of any renewal
or extension of this Note) so that the interest on this Note for such full period shail not exceed interest
computed at the Highest Lawful Rate. It is Lender's intention that the performance of any pravision herein
never result in any payments due or paid which involve exceeding the Highest Lawful Rate, The terms
and provisions of this Paragraph shafl control all other terms and provisions contained lLerein, in the
Mortgage and i ihe other Loan Documents. If any provision of this Note or the application thercof to any
party or circumXtzues is held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Note and the application of
such provision to'othér parties or circurstances shall not be affected thereby, the provisions of this Note

being severable in any-$:ch instance,

10.  Waivers; Continued Liability, Itisagreed that the granting to Borrower or any other party
of an extension or extensions of «dme for the payment of any surm or sums due under this Note,
the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents or for the performance of any term, provision, covenant or
agreement of this Note, the Mortgage vz i other Loan Documents, or the taking or releasing of security
or collateral for the payment of this Note or the exercising or failure to exercise of any right or power
under this Note, the Mortgage or the other Lo Documents, shall not in any way release or affect the
liability of Borrower evidenced by this Note.

11, Amendments and Modifications. This Mote may not be amended or modified, nor shall
any revision hereof be effective, except by an instrument i3 #r'ting expressing such intention executed by

Lender and directed to Borrower.

12.  Choice of Law. This Note shali be governed and cantro’ied as to validity, enforcement,
interpretation, construction, effect and in ail other respects, including, hugnot limited to, the legality of
the interest charged hereunder, by the statutes, laws and decisions of the Stz of Iilinois. Borrower, in
order to induce Lender to accept this Note and for other good and valuable cosidzration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, HEREBY WAIVES TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY
LAW, PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS UPON BORROWEI AND CONSENTS
THAT ALL SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS BE MADE BY CERTIFIED OR REGI51ERED MAIL
DIRECTED TO BORROWER AT 1017 WEST WASHINGTON STREET, CHICAGO, ILLINCIS 60607,
ATTENTION; MR. LEWIS S. KOSTINER (OR SUCH CTHER ADDRESS AS BORROWER SHALL
SPECIFY BY WRITTEN NOTICE TO LENDER) AND SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE DEEMED TO
BE COMPLETED UPON ACTUAL RECEIPT THEREOF. BORROWER HEREBY CONSENTS TO
THE JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE CIRCUIT COURT OR FEDERAL COURT LOCATED WITHIN
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. BORROWER WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY AND WAIVES ANY
OBJECTION WHICH THE BORROWER MAY HAVE BASED ON IMPROPER VENUE OR
FORUM NON CONVENIENS TO THE CONDUCT OF ANY PROCEEDING INSTITUTED

HEREUNDER.

13.  Binding Effect. Wherever the term "Borrower" is used in this Note, the term shall include
(unless otherwise expressly indicated) Trust, Beneficiary, and each of their respective successors and

.5-

2YSILLiB6




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PRI . . PR T, e -
R S0 s e g e g g W A T B L L ST T e
mm I L S e R N TR




UNOFFICIAL COPY

assigns, as the case may be. This Note shall be binding upon Borrower and shall inure to the benefit of
Lender and its successors and assigns.

4. Jointand Several. All abligations and liabilities of Borrower under this Note shall be the
joint and several obligations and liabilities of Trust and Beneficiary.

15.  Severability. Any provision of this Note which is unenforceable or contrary to applicable
law, the inclusion of which would affect the validity, legality or enforcement of this Note, shall be of no
effect, and in such case all the remaining terms and provisions of this Note shall be fully effective, the same
as though no such invalid provision had ever been included in this Note.

16 Restaternent. THIS NOTE ISGIVEN IN SUBSTITUTION AND REPLACEMENT FOR,
BUT NOT IN PAYMENT OF, THAT CERTAIN SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE DATED OCTOBER
31, 1997, EXECUTED BY BORROWER AND PAYABLE TO LENDER IN THE ORIGINAL
PRINCIPAL AMQUNT OF $39,045,669 (THE "ORIGINAL NOTE"). THE INDEBTEDNESS
EVIDENCED BY THE CRIGINAL NOTE IS CONTINUING INDEBTEDNESS, AND NOTHING
HEREIN SHALL BE DEV.NED TO CONSTITUTE A PAYMENT, SETTLEMENT OR NOVATION OF
THE ORIGINAL NOTE (R OTHERWISE RELEASE, MODIFY OR IMPAIR ANY LIEN OR
SECURITY INTEREST SECUKING SUCH INDEBTEDNESS OR ANY RIGHTS OF THE LENDER
AGAINST BORROWER OR ANY OTHER PARTY. ALL AMOUNTS OUTSTANDING UNDER THE
ORIGINAL NOTE SHALL BE AUTCMATICALLY TRANSFERRED TO, AND BE DEEMED TO BE

OUTSTANDING UNDER, THIS NOTE.

THIS SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE iS EXECUTED BY LaSalle National Bank, nol
personally but as Trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested
in it as such Trustee. No personal liability shall be alseited or be enforceable against LaSalle National
Bank all such liability being expressly waived by each rakér and holder hereof, but nothing herein
contained shall modify or discharge the personal liability of aiy-other maker or guarantor hereof.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Noie as of the day and year
first above written,

LASALLE NATIONAL BANIK; as Trustee as aforesaid

%

NEAR LOOP LOFTS, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability
company, by its Managers:

Annie Propcriic’—s@v Itlinois corporation
¢

By:
Altest: Its:
Its:

By:

Richard M. Ross, Jr., Pre

2VYSTLLR6




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>




UNOFFICIAL COPY

b I GO
98731533
41870193 30 001 P\uge 1 of (7

1998-D8-19 15:01:13
Cook Courty Kecarder 92,00

SECOND LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

( ot

This Second Lear Modification Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of the 12th day
of August, 1998, by and betwen LaSalle National Bank, not individually but as Trustee under
that certain Trust created pursuant to a Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1997 and known
as Trust Number 121312 ("Trustee"}, and Near Loop Lofts, L.L.C., an lllinois limited liability
company ("Beneficiary") (the Trus‘ee and Beneficiary are hereunder collectively referred to as
“Borrower"), and LaSalle Bank FSIs, whose address is 8303 West Higgins Road, Chicago,
Blinois 60631 (hereinafter called the "Lerder"),

RECICALS:

A. Borrower is indebted to Lender pursuant to tha: certain First Amended And Restated
Secured Promissory Note dated April 1, 1998 made payabie to. Lender in the principal amount of
FORTY-SIX MILLION SIX HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THCUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-
NINE DOLLARS ($46,645,669)(the "Restated Near Loop Note"), which debt is secured by that
certain Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of October 31," 1947 made by Borrower to
Lender and recorded in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deedson November 4, 1997
as Document No. 97823852, as amended by that certain First Loan Modificatic 2 greement dated
April 1, 1998 (collectively the "Near Loop Mortgage"), encumbering the real property described
in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Near Loop Mortgaged ¢’z eperty")(the
Restated Near Loop Note, Near Loop Mortgage and all other instruments evidencing 9z sgcuring
such indebtedness are referred to collectively herein as "Near Loop Loan Documents™).

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND UPON STREET ADDRESSES:
RECORDING RETURN TO:

CYSILLBG

See attached Exhibit A

Thomas R, Brashler
Stahl Brashler LLC PERMANENT TAX INDEX NUMBERS:

20 East Jackson Boulevard, Suite 1600
Chicago, Lilinois 60604 See attached Exhibit A




UNOFFICIAL COPY




